of the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operations). Actual results may differ materially and adversely from these estimates. To the extent there are material differences

between the estimates and actual results, the Company’s future results of operations will be affected.

Revision to Prior Year Financial Statements

During the course of preparing the annual report on Form 10-K for the years ended September 30, 2020, and 2019, the Company identified an error in one of the Black-Scholes
option pricing model assumptions, utilized in calculating the fair value of a stock option award granted during the year ended September 30, 2019, which resulted in an
overstatement of share-based compensation expense for the year ended September 30, 2019.

The Company concluded that the error was not material to any prior annual period and the error had no impact to any prior interim period. Nevertheless, the Company has
revised its historical financial statements to properly reflect the share-based compensation expense for the corrected fair value of options granted in the prior period.

The effect of the revisions to the financial statements is as follows:

F-7

Consolidated Balance Sheet
  September 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Stockholders’ equity
Additional paid-in capital  $ 37,027,875  $ (826,117)  $ 36,201,758
Accumulated deficit   (27,000,199)   826,117   (26,174,082)

Total stockholders’ equity   10,029,384   -   10,029,384
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 12,531,397  $ -  $ 12,531,397

Consolidated Statement of Operations

  Year Ended September 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Research and development expenses  $ 4,273,318  $ (826,117)  $ 3,447,201

Total operating expenses   26,336,407   (826,117)   25,510,290
Loss from operations   (26,336,407)   826,117   (25,510,290)

Net loss  $ (26,958,247)  $ 826,117  $ (26,132,130)
Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (3.26)   $ (3.16)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Year Ended September 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss  $ (26,958,247)  $ 826,117  $ (26,132,130)
Stock-based compensation   9,785,083   (826,117)   8,958,966

Net cash used in operating activities   (2,845,488)   -   (2,845,488)

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained in accounts
with financial institutions, which, at times may exceed the Federal depository insurance coverage of $250,000. The Company has not experienced losses on these accounts and
management believes, based upon the quality of the financial institutions, that the credit risk with regard to these deposits is not significant.